Supreme Court, U.S. FILED

DEC

## IN THE

## Supreme Court of the United States & Spaniol, in

OCTOBER TERM, 1985

LOCAL 28 OF THE SHEET METAL WORKERS' INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, et al., Petitioners.

٧.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, et al., Respondents.

LOCAL NUMBER 93, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS, AFL-CIO, C.L.C., Petitioner.

v.

CITY OF CLEVELAND, et al., Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of Appeals for the Second and Sixth Circuits

BRIEF OF LOCAL 542, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS AND LOCAL 36, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS. AFL-CIO, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

#### Of Counsel:

EDWARD D. FOY, JR. LIEDERBACH, ROSSI, HAHN, & Foy 892 Second Street Pike Richboro, PA 19854 Attorney for Amicus Local 542. International Union of Operating Engineers

GEORGE H. COHEN BREDHOFF & KAISER 1000 Connecticut Ave., N.W. **Suite 1300** Washington, D.C. 20036

Attorney for Amicus Local 36, International Association of Firefighters

ROBERT M. WEINBERG \* MICHAEL H. GOTTESMAN JEREMIAH A. COLLINS Bredhoff & Kaiser 1000 Connecticut Ave., N.W. **Suite 1300** Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 833-9340

Attorneys for Amici Local 542, International Union of Operating Engineers and Local 36, International Association of Firefighters

\* Counsel of Record

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	. 1
ARGUMENT	2
I. TITLE VII DOES NOT AUTHORIZE COURTS TO AWARD RACIAL QUOTA REMEDIES	2
II. RACIAL QUOTA REMEDIES ARE NOT AUTHORIZED FOR VIOLATIONS OF 42 U.S.C. § 1981	20
III. RACIAL QUOTA REMEDIES ARE NOT AUTHORIZED IN ACTIONS BROUGHT UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX:	
Additional Statements of Proponents of the Bill that Became the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Respecting the Availability of Quota Remedies under Title VII	<b>1</b> ១

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	Cases	Page
Arizona Governing Committee v. Norris, 463 U.S.  1073 (1983)	(1975)	23
1073 (1983)		6
Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)		16
Asbestos Workers v. Vogler, 407 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1969)	Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev.	29
Bob Jones University v. United States, 461 U.S.  574 (1983)	Asbestos Workers v. Vogler, 407 F.2d 1047 (5th	
Britton v. South Bend Community School Corp.,  ———————————————————————————————————	Bob Jones University v. United States, 461 U.S.	
Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983)       29-30         Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978)       21-23         Castaneda v. Partita, 430 U.S. 482 (1977)       28         Castro v. Beecher, 334 F. Supp. 930 (D. Mass. 1971)       14         City of Los Angeles Department of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)       16         Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Local Union 542, International Union of Operating Engineers, 770 F.2d 1068 (3rd Cir. 1985) (table) (opinion published at 38 FEP Cases 673), pet. for cert. pending, No. 85-828       3         Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 440 (1982)       16         Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman, 433 U.S. 406 (1977)       18, 22         Deveraux v. Geary, 765 F.2d 268 (1st Cir. 1985)       3         Diaz v. American Telephone & Telegraph, 752 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1985)       3         Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, —       20, 28         Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC, 458 U.S. 219 (1982)       .19-20, 23         Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S.	Britton v. South Bend Community School Corp., —— F.2d ——, 39 FEP Cases 170 (7th Cir.	
Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978) 21-23 Castaneda v. Partita, 430 U.S. 482 (1977) 28 Castro v. Beecher, 334 F. Supp. 930 (D. Mass. 1971) 14 City of Los Angeles Department of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978) 16 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Local Union 542, International Union of Operating Engineers, 770 F.2d 1068 (3rd Cir. 1985) (table) (opinion published at 38 FEP Cases 673), pet. for cert. pending, No. 85-828 3 Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 440 (1982) 16 Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman, 433 U.S. 406 (1977) 18, 22 Deveraux v. Geary, 765 F.2d 268 (1st Cir. 1985) 3 Diaz v. American Telephone & Telegraph, 752 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1985) 3 Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, 16, 20, 28 Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC, 458 U.S. 219 (1982) 19-20, 23 Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S.		
Castaneda v. Partita, 430 U.S. 482 (1977) 28 Castro v. Beecher, 334 F. Supp. 930 (D. Mass. 1971) 14 City of Los Angeles Department of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978) 16 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Local Union 542, International Union of Operating Engineers, 770 F.2d 1068 (3rd Cir. 1985) (table) (opinion published at 38 FEP Cases 673), pet. for cert. pending, No. 85-828 3 Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 440 (1982) 16 Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman, 433 U.S. 406 (1977) 18, 22 Deveraux v. Geary, 765 F.2d 268 (1st Cir. 1985) 3 Diaz v. American Telephone & Telegraph, 752 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1985) 3 Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, 15, 16, 20, 28 Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC, 458 U.S. 219 (1982) 19-20, 23 Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S.		
Castro v. Beecher, 334 F. Supp. 930 (D. Mass. 1971)	the state of the s	
City of Los Angeles Department of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	Castro v. Beecher, 334 F. Supp. 930 (D. Mass.	
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Local Union 542, International Union of Operating Engineers, 770 F.2d 1068 (3rd Cir. 1985) (table) (opinion published at 38 FEP Cases 673), pet. for cert. pending, No. 85-828 3 Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 440 (1982) 16 Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman, 433 U.S. 406 (1977) 18, 22 Deveraux v. Geary, 765 F.2d 268 (1st Cir. 1985) 3 Diaz v. American Telephone & Telegraph, 752 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1985) 3 Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, U.S. 104 S.Ct. 2576 (1984) 2, 3, 6, 15, 16, 20, 28 Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC, 458 U.S. 219 (1982) 19-20, 23 Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S.	City of Los Angeles Department of Water & Power	
Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 440 (1982) 16  Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman, 433 U.S.  406 (1977) 18, 22  Deveraux v. Geary, 765 F.2d 268 (1st Cir. 1985) 3  Diaz v. American Telephone & Telegraph, 752 F.2d  1356 (9th Cir. 1985) 3  Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts,  U.S, 104 S.Ct. 2576 (1984) 2, 3, 6, 15, 16, 20, 28  Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC, 458 U.S. 219 (1982) 19-20, 23  Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S.	Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Local Union 542, International Union of Operating Engineers, 770 F.2d 1068 (3rd Cir. 1985) (table) (opinion published at 38 FEP Cases 673), pet. for cert.	
Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman, 433 U.S.  406 (1977) 18, 22  Deveraux v. Geary, 765 F.2d 268 (1st Cir. 1985) 3  Diaz v. American Telephone & Telegraph, 752 F.2d  1356 (9th Cir. 1985) 3  Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, U.S. 104 S.Ct. 2576 (1984) 2, 3, 6, 15, 16, 20, 28  Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC, 458 U.S. 219 (1982) 19-20, 23  Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S.		
Deveraux v. Geary, 765 F.2d 268 (1st Cir. 1985)	Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman, 433 U.S.	
Diaz v. American Telephone & Telegraph, 752 F.2d  1356 (9th Cir. 1985) 3  Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, U.S. —, 104 S.Ct. 2576 (1984) 2, 3, 6, 15, 16, 20, 28  Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC, 458 U.S. 219 (1982) 19-20, 23  Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S.		
Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, ———————————————————————————————————	Diaz v. American Telephone & Telegraph, 752 F.2d	
U.S. ——, 104 S.Ct. 2576 (1984)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	5
Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC, 458 U.S. 219 (1982)19-20, 23 Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S.	•	
	Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S.	-20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued	
	Page
General Building Contractors Association v. Penn-	
sylvania, 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	22
Hammon v. Barry, 606 F. Supp. 1082 (D.D.C.	
1985)	1
Hecht v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	21
Herman & MacLean v. Huddeston, 459 U.S. 375	
(1983)	14
Hills v. Gautreaux, 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	21, 22
Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	27
Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha,	
462 U.S. 919 (1983)	14
Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, 421 U.S. 454	
(1975)	21, 27
Johnson v. Ryder Truck Lines, Inc., 575 F.2d 471	,
(4th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 979	
(1979)	27
Jones v. Mayer Co., 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	27
Labor Board v. Drivers Local Union, 362 U.S. 274	
(1960)	26
Local Union 542, International Union of Operating	
Engineers v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,	
et al., pet. for cert. pending, No. 85-828	1, 2
Los Angeles Dept. of Water & Power v. Manhart,	<u> </u>
435 U.S. 702 (1978)	16
McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co., 427 U.S.	
273 (1976)	21 22
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran,	ست وحد
456 U.S. 353 (1982)	14
Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	
Milliken v. Bradley, 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	
NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 175	<i></i> 1,
(1967)	27
Paradise v. Prescott, 767 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir.	<i>-</i>
A SE POPULA	3
Pasadena City Bd. of Education v. Spangler, 427	J
U.S. 424 (1976)	18, 21
Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney, 442	10, 41
	29
U.S. 256 (1979)	<b>∠</b> 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued	
I.	age
Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co., 576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1115 (1979)	27
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	28
Smith v. Wade, 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	24
Swann v. Bd. of Educ., 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	21
Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977)6, 17	
The second of the transfer of	23
Turner v. Orr, 759 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1985), pet. for cert. pending, No. 85-177	3
United States v. Iron Workers Local 86, 443 F.2d	* 0
544 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 984 (1971) University of California Regents v. Bakke, 438	13
U.S. 265 (1978)	28
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	8-29
(1985)	28
$Constitution, Statutes\ and\ Executive\ Orders$	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV 2	8-30
42 U.S.C. § 19811-2, 20-27	-
42 U.S.C. § 1982	27
42 U.S.C. § 1983	
42 U.S.C. § 1988 2 Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as	3-29
amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e1-20, 2	
Section 703, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	3, 16
Section 706 (g), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 (g)	2-20
National Labor Relations Act, Section 8(b)(1) (A), 29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)	26
	0-14
Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. 914, 88th Cong. 1st Sess. (1963)	3 25
Congressional Record, vol. 110 (1964)4-7, 2	
Congressional Record, vol. 118 (1972)	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHO	ORITIES—Continued
	Page
	Equal Employment Op- Subcomm. on Labor, Sen. ublic Welfare (1972) 9-14
